Other reclassification/restatements have also been  made to conform to changes in presentation in the current
year, including the reclassification of interest bearing securities from cash to investments. This reclassification
was brought about as a result of a change in custodian where it was identified that certain investments with a
duration of 3 months or more had previously been accounted for as cash,. These have been reclassified in the
current and prior period to investments.

Investment management fees have also been reclassified from other operating expenses to net investment
revenue to conform to presentation in the current year. This was due to Management considering that better
information would be given to users by combining investment revenue and investment management fees to
give a view of overall investment performance.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

Lifetime Care

10
3

A
n

n
u

al
 r

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

17
-1

8

1.2.6  Restatement/Corrections to Prior Year Comparative information (continued)

The following restatements/reclassifications have been made to the comparatives:

 Item

 30 June 2017
Previously

reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

30 June 2017
Restated

$’000

Statement of comprehensive income

Investment revenue 420,642 (2,542) 418,100

Total revenue 882,066 (2,542) 879,524

Other operating expenses 5,007 (2,542) 2,465

Scheme costs 531,414 (16,423) 514,991

Total expenses 564,999 (18,965) 546,034

Net result 317,143 (16,423) 333,566

 Item

30 June 2016
Previously

reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

30 June 2016
Restated

$’000

Statement of financial position

Outstanding claims 2,939,006 778,221 3,717,227

Total liabilities 2,988,243 778,221 3,766,464

Net Assets 1,496,015 (778,221) 717,794

Accumulated funds 1,496,015 (778,221) 717,794

 Item

30 June 2017
Previously

reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

30 June 2017
Restated

$’000

Statement of financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 307,702 (267,710) 39,992

Investments 4,789,349 267,710 5,057,059

Total Assets` 5,171,092 - 5,171,092

Outstanding claimsProvisions 3,343,065 761,798 4,104,863

Total liabilities 3,358,900 761,798 4,120,698

Net Assets 1,812,192 (761,798) 1,050,394

Accumulated funds 1,812,192 (761,798) 1,050,394

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

Lifetime Care
10

4
ic

ar
e

1.2.7  Changes in accounting policy, including
new or revised Australian Accounting
Standards

Australian Accounting Standards that have recently
been issued or amended but are not yet effective
have not been adopted for the reporting year ending
30 June 2018. The following new Standards will not
have a material impact on the financial performance
or position of the Authority;

• AASB 15, AASB 2014-5, AASB 2015-8 and AASB
2016-3 regarding Revenue from Contracts with
Customers;

• AASB 16 regarding Leases;

[…]

the icare schemes and the public sector.Other reclassifications/restatements have also been made to conform
to changes in presentation in the current year, including the reclassification of interest bearing securities from
cash to investments. This reclassification was brought about as a result of a change in custodian where it was
identified that certain investments with a duration of 3 months or more had previously been accounted for as
cash,. These have been reclassified in the current and prior period to investments.

The reclassifications involved combining service fees, statutory levies and other operating expenses to be
under one item called underwriting and other expenses. Additionally the movement in unearned premium was
seperated from gross written premium/contributions. The following restatements/reclassifications have been
made to the comparatives:

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

Insurance for NSW

16
7

A
n

n
u

al
 r

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

17
-1

8

1.2.6  Restatement/correction to Prior Year Comparative information (continued)

 Item

 30 June 2017
Previously

reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

30 June 2017
Restated

$’000

Statement of comprehensive income

Premium and contributions (excl. hindsights) 1,153,172 38,711 1,191,883

Unearned premium movement - (39,917) (39,917)

Outwards reinsurance expense - (45,272) (45,272)

Net earned premium and contributions 1,153,172 (46,478) 1,106,694

Recoveries received 34,070 15,033 49,103

Gross claims expense (1,551,753) 140,643 (1,411,110)

Outwards reinsurance expense (45,272) 45,272 -

Net claims expense (1,660,458) 200,948 (1,459,510)

Underwriting and other expenses - (199,938) (199,938)

Service fees (156,571) 156,571 -

Statutory levies (32,964) 32,964 -

Other operating expenses (10,406) 10,406 -

Net result (148,761) 154,473 5,712

 Item

30 June 2016
Previously

reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

30 June 2016
Restated

$’000

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 308,407 311 308,718

Total assets 8,320,441 311 8,320,752

Outstanding claims 6,960,624 699,393 7,660,017

Total Liabilities 7,515,687 699,393 8,215,080

Net Assets 804,754 699,082 105,672

Accumulated funds 804,754 699,082 105,672

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

Insurance for NSW
16

8
ic

ar
e

1.2.6  Restatement/correction to Prior Year Comparative information (continued)

 Item

30 June 2017
Previously

reported
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

30 June 2017
Restated

$’000

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 289,656 14,143 303,799

Total Assets 8,626,759 14,143 8,640,902

Outstanding claims 7,422,629 558,752 7,981,381

Total Liabilities 7,970,766 558,752 8,529,518

Net Assets 655,993 (544,609) 111,384

Accumulated funds 655,993 (544,609) 111,384

1.2.7  Accounting Standards issued but not yet effective

Australian Accounting Standards that have recently been issued or amended but are not yet effective have
not been adopted for the reporting year ending 30 June 2018. The following new Standards will not have a
material impact on the financial performance or position of SI.

• AASB 15, AASB 2014-5, AASB 2015-8 and AASB 2016-3 regarding Revenue from Contracts with Customers;

• AASB 16 regarding Leases;

• AASB 1058 Income of Not-for-profit Entities;

• AASB 2016-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards- Applying AASB 9 with AASB 4 Insurance

[…]

2.3.5  Impact of changes in key variables on the net outstanding claims liability (continued)

(ii)  TMF General Lines

Variable
Movement
in variable

%

Net Central
Estimate

$’000

Impact of Change
$’000

Impact
%

Net Central Estimate1 2,978,961

Discount rate Discount rate -4.5% 2,713,268 (265,117) (8.9%)

Discount Rate +1 2,837,382 (141,578) (4.8%)

-1 3,135,790 156,830 5.3%

Inflation rate

+1

-1

3,095,236

2,867,761

116,275

(111,199)

3.9%

(3.7%)

Superimposed
Inflation rate +1 2,925,568 132,348 4.4%

-1 2,671,787 (121,433) (4.1%)

1 The net central estimate is inflated and discounted, net of insurance and other recoveries and includes an allowance for
claims handling expenses.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

Insurance for NSW

18
5

A
n

n
u

al
 r

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

17
-1

8

2.3.5  Impact of changes in key variables on the net outstanding claims liability (continued)

Additional Scenarios:

(iii) TMF Workers Compensation

Variable
Movement
in Variable

%

Net Central
Estimate

$’000

Impact of
Change

$’000

Impact
%

Net Central Estimate – Outstanding
Workers Compensation Claims

4,447,331

Tail continuance rates2 1% 4,975,846 528,515 12%

Tail continuance rates2 (1%) 3,711,747 (735,584) (17%)

Medical Payments – Superimposed
Inflation

Add 2% p.a. 4,677,832 230,502 5%

Workplace Injury Damage
Payments

+10% to utilisation
by eligible post-

2002 claims
4,560,785 113,454 3%

Workplace Injury Damage
Payments

-10% to utilisation
by eligible post-

2002 claims
4,330,399 (116,932) (3%)

NSW Police – Ultimate Number of
Medically Discharged Claims3

Increase ultimate
MDs in recent

accident periods
4,503,407 56,076 1%

NSW Police – Ultimate Number of
Medically Discharged Claims4

NMD actives
convert to MDs

4,545,022 97,691 2%

Average Payments Weekly
and Medical (non-medically
discharged)

Increase by 10% 4,740,854 293,523 6%

Average Payments Weekly
and Medical (non-medically
discharged)

Decrease by 10% 4,153,808 (293,523) (6%)

WAP high scenario (s39
exemptions)5

Disputes outcomes
worsen

4,531,912 84,582 2%

WAP high scenario (s39
exemptions)6

Disputes outcomes
improve

4,413,231 (34,100) (1%)

Baldacchino7

Broad definition
increases cost by

40%
4,457,540 10,209 0%

2 Continuance rates from 5 years after accident increased/decreased respectively - capped at 100%
3 Ultimate number for June 2015 to June 2018 accident years increased by 50 per accident quarter.
4 Non-medical discharge (NMD) actives net of medical discharge (MD) IBNR claims for accidents to June 2015 convert to
become MD claims.
5 Dispute probability doubles, and the success rate increases to 100%
6 Dispute probability halves, and the success rate decreases to 50%
7 Decision by the Workers Compensation Commission (WCC) concerning the scope of medical expenses claimable under
S59A of the WorkersCompensation Act 1987.

[…]

1 The gross central estimate is inflated and discounted, gross of insurance and other recoveries and includes an allowance for
claims handling expenses.

(v)TMF Workers Compensation

Variable
Movement
in variable

%

Gross Central
Estimate

$’000

Impact of Change
$’000

Impact
%

Gross Central Estimate1 4,500,688

Discount rate2 Discount rate-4.5% 4,139,311 (361,378) (8.0%)

Discount rate2 +1 4,308,294 (192,394) (4.3%)

-1 4,706,767 206,079 4.6%

Inflation rate2 +1 4,712,458 211,770 4.7%

-1 4,299.500 (201,188) (4.5%)

1 The gross central estimate is inflated and discounted, gross of insurance and other recoveries and includes an allowance for
claims handling expenses.
2 returns to fixed inflation gap (1.5%) after 10 years, blended impact 5-10 years.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

Insurance for NSW

18
7

A
n

n
u

al
 r

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

17
-1

8

2.3.5  Impact of changes in key variables on the net outstanding claims liability (continued)

Additional Scenarios:

(vi)  TMF Workers Compensation

Variable
Movement
in Variable

%

Gross Central
Estimate

$’000

Impact of
Change

$’000

Impact
%

Gross Central Estimate
– Outstanding Workers
Compensation Claims

4,500,688

Tail continuance rates2 1% 5,029,204 528,515 12%

Tail continuance rates2 (1%) 3,765,104 (735,584) (16%)

Medical Payments –
Superimposed Inflation

Medical SII = 2%
p.a

4,731,190 230,502 5%

Workplace Injury
Damage Payments

+10% to utilisation
by eligible post-

2002 claims
4.614.143 113.454 3%

Workplace Injury
Damage Payments

-10% to utilisation
by eligible post-

2002 claims
4,383,756 (116,932) (3%)

NSW Police – Ultimate
Number of Medically
Discharged Claims3

Increase ultimate
MDs in recent

accident periods
4,556,764 56,076 1%

NSW Police – Ultimate
Number of Medically
Discharged Claims4

NMD actives
convert to MDs

4,598,380 97,691 2%

Average Payments
Weekly and Medical
(non-medically
discharged)

Increase by 10% 4,789,019 288,331 6%

Average Payments
Weekly and Medical
(non-medically
discharged)

Decrease by 10% 4,212,357 (288,331) (6%)

WAP high scenario (s39
exemptions)5

Disputes
outcomes worsen

4,585,270 84,582 2%

WAP high scenario (s39
exemptions)6

Disputes
outcomes improve

4,466,588 (34,100) (1%)

Baldacchino7

Broad definition
increases cost by

40%
4,510,898 10,209 0%

2 Continuance rates from 5 years after accident increased/decreased respectively - capped at 100%

3 Ultimate number for June 2015 to June 2018 accident years increased by 50 per accident quarter.

4 NMD actives net of MD IBNR claims for accidents to June 2015 convert to become MD claims.

5 Dispute probability doubles, and the success rate increases to 100%

6 Dispute probability halves, and the success rate decreases to 50%

7 Decision by the Workers Compensation Commission (WCC) concerning the scope of medical expenses claimable under
S59A of the WorkersCompensation Act 1987.

Notes to the financial statements